

Mohinder Kaur Vs. Vinod Kumar

Civil Revision No. 71 of 2025

11.7.2025

Present: Mr.Ashok K. Tyagi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Rahul Singh Verma, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

None for respondent No. 2.

Mr.Owais Khan Pathan, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Civil Revision No. 71 of 2025

On previous date Mr.Rakesh Chauhan, Advocate appearing under instructions of Mr.Rahul Singh Verma, Advocate had waived service on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2. Today Mr.Rahul Singh Verma, Advocate has submitted that he has instructions to appear only on behalf of respondent No. 1, but not on behalf of respondent No. 2 with further submission that on previous date service on behalf of respondent No. 2 was waived by mistake.

In aforesaid circumstances, notice is required to be issued to respondent No. 2, however, with observation that respondent No. 2 is none else but joint decree holder with respondent No. 1 and both of them are being represented before the Court below by one and the same Advocate.

Notice to respondent No. 2, returnable on next date of hearing, on taking steps during the course of the day, be issued.

List for consideration on **9th September, 2025.**

CMP No. 15297 of 2025

Notice to respondent No. 2 in the aforesaid terms.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 1 is stated to have been filed today morning. The same is not on record. Be taken on record after removal of objections, if any.

No reply on behalf of respondent No. 3 is intended to be filed.

List for consideration alongwith main petition on next date of hearing.

Till next date of hearing, execution and operation of impugned order dated 3.5.2025 passed by District Judge Nahan, District Sirmaur, H.P. in Execution Petition No. 64-Exe/10 of 2023, titled as Vinod Kumar and Another Vs. Sunita Kumari and Another shall be kept in abeyance.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

11th July, 2025
(Keshav)